                  04-26-02 - Grocery Products Invoice - 880  4010UCS
 1
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Grocery
Products Invoice Transaction Set (880) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
environment. This transaction set can be used to provide for customary and established grocery industry
practice relative to billing details for finished goods in a retail or wholesale consumer market. The transaction
set can be used by the supplier or broker organization to request payment from a retailer or wholesaler

Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2701 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
Code specifying the method or type of
transportation for the shipment
M         Motor (Common Carrier) M ID 1/2 Must
use
 G2702 206 Equipment Initial
Prefix or alphabetic part of an equipment
unit's identifying number
 O AN 1/4 Not
used
 G2703 207 Equipment Number
Sequencing or serial part of an equipment
unit's identifying number (pure numeric form
for equipment number is preferred)
 O AN 1/10 Not
used
 G2704 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
Standard Carrier Alpha Code
 C ID 2/4 Not
used
 G2705 387 Routing
Free-form description of the routing or
requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
 C AN 1/35 Must
use
                  04-26-02 - Grocery Products Invoice - 880  4010UCS
 9
Segment: G23 - Terms of Sale
Position: 080
Loop:
Level:   Heading
Usage:  Optional
Max Use: 20
Purpose:   To specify the terms of sale
Syntax:
1.  At least one of G2308 or G2309 is required.
Semantics:
Comments: The G23 segment may be used for the detail or the total transaction set level. Refer to the transaction set assumptions for
details on proper usage.
If G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment) then either G2313 or G2314 is required and the data in the segment pertains
only to the portion of the invoice described in G2313 or G2314. If G2301 equals "11" (elective) then G2304 is required. If
G2301 is not equal to "05"' (discount not applicable) then (G2305 or G2310) and (G2306 or G2307) is required. If G2301
equals "ZZ" (other) then G2315 is required. Multiple use of this segment when G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment)
always implies an "AND" relationship. When G2301 equals "06" (mixed) or "11" (elective) an "OR" relationship is always
implied.
G2310 is a memo figure requiring specific payment performance and therefore should not be negative.
When elective terms are offered in a deferred or installment situation, G2316 (Installment Group Indicator - DE 713) must be
used to properly group the terms within each installment.
Notes:  The G23 segment can be used at the header level or detail level, but not both. When it is used at the detail level, there must
be at least one occurrence of the G23 segment for each iteration of the G17 segment.
Data Element Summary:
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2301 336 Terms Type Code
Code identifying type of payment terms
01         Basic M ID 2/2 Must
use
 G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code
Code identifying the beginning of the
terms period
3           Invoice Date M ID 1/2 Must
use
 G2303 282 Terms Start Date
Date from which payment terms are
calculated expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Used
 G2304 283 Terms Due Date Qualifier
Code identifying the method to be used
for payment in conjunction with due date
 O ID 2/2 Not
used
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent
Terms discount percentage, expressed as
a percent, available to the purchaser if an
invoice is paid on or before the Terms
Discount Due Date
 O R3 1/6 Used
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date
Date payment is due if discount is to be
earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 O DT 8/8 Used
                  04-26-02 - Grocery Products Invoice - 880  4010UCS
 10
    Ref  _   Id_  Element Name Code    Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 G2307 351 Terms Discount Days Due
Number of days in the terms discount
period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 O N0 1/3 Used
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date
Date when total invoice amount becomes
due expressed in format CCYYMMDD
 C DT 8/8 Used
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days
Number of days until total invoice
amount is due (discount not applicable)
 C N0 1/3 Used
 G2310 362 Terms Discount Amount
Total amount of terms discount
 O N2 1/10 Used
 G2311 391 Discounted Amount Due
Amount of invoice due if paid by terms
discount due date (total invoice or
installment amount less cash discount)
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2312 390 Amount Subject to Terms Discount
Amount upon which the terms discount
amount is calculated
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2313 343 Installment Total Invoice Amount Due
Deferred or installment portion of the
total invoice (including charges, less
allowances) before terms discount (if
discount is applicable)
 O N2 1/10 Not
used
 G2314 342 Percent of Invoice Payable
Amount of invoice payable expressed in
percent
 O R3 1/5 Not